

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
11 JUL -7 PM 12:41
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

No. 41394-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Rushelle Stoken,

Appellant.

Grays Harbor County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00228-5

The Honorable Judge David Edwards

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

pm 11/6/11 wdf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The trial court violated Ms. Stoken’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to confront her accuser by restricting her cross-examination of the confidential informant.6

A. Standard of Review.....6

B. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment guarantee an accused person the right to confront her or his accuser, particularly on matters affecting credibility.6

C. The trial judge violated Ms. Stoken’s right to confront the confidential informant by restricting cross-examination relating to his credibility and bias.....8

II. The prosecutor committed misconduct that violated Ms. Stoken’s right to due process and her privilege against self-incrimination.9

A. Standard of Review.....9

| | | |
|-------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| | B. The prosecutor committed reversible misconduct by commenting on Ms. Stoken’s failure to testify..... | 11 |
| III. | Ms. Stoken’s conviction for Intimidating a Witness violated her right to adequate notice under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments and Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22. | 13 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 13 |
| | B. The Information was deficient because it failed to allege that Ms. Stoken attempted to influence testimony by means of a “true threat.” | 13 |
| IV. | Ms. Stoken was deprived of her Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. | 15 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 15 |
| | B. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee an accused person the effective assistance of counsel..... | 15 |
| | C. Ms. Stoken was denied the effective assistance of counsel by her attorney’s failure to object to prosecutorial misconduct in closing. | 17 |
| | D. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to argue in favor of an exceptional sentence below the standard range. | |
| | | 18 |
| | CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Becton v. Barnett</i> , 2 F.3d 1149 (4 th Cir. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196, 68 S. Ct. 514, 92 L. Ed. 644 (1948) | 13 |
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 1110, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)..... | 7 |
| <i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976) | 11 |
| <i>Freeman v. Lane</i> 962 F.2d 1252 (7 th Cir. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) | 16 |
| <i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S.Ct. 1229, 14 L.Ed.2d 106 (1965) | 11 |
| <i>Hodge v. Hurley</i> , 426 F.3d 368 (C.A.6, 2005) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 1489, 12 L. Ed. 2d 653 (1964).... | 11 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)..... | 11 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Cina</i> , 699 F.2d 853 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 991, 104 S.Ct. 481, 78 L.Ed.2d 679 (1983)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Cotnam</i> , 88 F.3d 487 (7 th Cir. 1996) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11 th Cir. 1992) | 6 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 rd Cir. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Schoneberg</i> , 396 F.3d 1036 (9 th Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Tanner</i> , 628 F.3d 890 (9 th Cir. 2010) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Williams v. Lane</i> , 826 F.2d 654 (7 th Cir.1987) | 12 |

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wash.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wash.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001) | 15 |
| <i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wash.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Atkins</i> , 156 Wash.App. 799, 236 P.3d 897 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Burnes</i> , 54 Wash.App. 536, 774 P.2d 547 (1989) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Bridges</i> , 104 Wash.App. 98, 15 P.3d 1047(2001) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wash.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Carnahan</i> , 130 Wash.App. 159, 122 P.3d 187 (2005) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Courneya</i> , 132 Wash.App. 347, 131 P.3d 343 (2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wash.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Fitch</i> , 78 Wash.App. 546, 897 P.2d 424 (1995) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wash.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998) | 6, 9 |
| <i>State v. Henderson</i> , 100 Wash.App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Hernandez-Hernandez</i> , 104 Wash.App. 263, 15 P.3d 719 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Hortman</i> , 76 Wash.App. 454, 886 P.2d 234 (1994) | 19, 20 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| <i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wash.App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wash.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wash.2d 143, 829 P.2d 1078 (1992) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Johnston</i> , 156 Wash.2d 355, 127 P.3d 707 (2006) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wash.App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. King</i> , 135 Wash.App. 662, 145 P.3d 1224 (2006)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wash.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wash.2d 93, 102, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. McCarty</i> , 140 Wash.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wash.App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002) | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 165 Wash.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wash.App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Reed</i> , 101 Wash.App. 704, 6 P.3d 43 (2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Russell</i> , ___ Wash.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 69 Wash.App. 255, 848 P.2d 208 (1993)..... | 5, 19, 20 |
| <i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010) | 6, 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wash.App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Tate</i> , 2 Wash.App. 241, 469 P.2d 999 (1970)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Tellez</i> , 141 Wash.App. 479, 170 P.3d 75 (2007) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wash.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009) | 10, 12 |
| <i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wash.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)..... | 10 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wash.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wash.App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980)..... | 7 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. I..... | 14 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V | 1, 2, 11 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... | 1, 2, 6, 9, 13, 15, 18 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 1, 2, 6, 9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18 |
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 | 1, 2, 6, 9, 13, 14, 16 |

WASHINGTON STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| RCW 9.94A.517 | 20 |
| RCW 9.94A.535 | 19 |
| RCW 9.94A.589 | 19 |
| West's RCWA 9A.72.110 | 14 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--------------|---|
| ER 401 | 7 |
| ER 402 | 7 |
| RAP 2.5..... | 9 |
